WHITELAND TOWN COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-02

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION FOR BUDGET YEAR 2022 APPROPRIATING FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021

WHEREAS, the Town of Whiteland (the "Town") will receive approximately \$1,023,000 under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 ("ARP"), in two installments, with fifty (50%) of the funds having already been received by the Town in 2021, and fifty (50%) of the funds to be received in 2022, which funds have earned interest and will continue to earn interest until expended (collectively, the "ARP Funds");

WHEREAS, the Town Council plans to use the ARP Funds to fund equipment purchases and related expenses for the Whiteland Police Department (\$409,200) and firefighter pay and payroll expenses for a period of three years (\$614,750);

WHEREAS, the Town has published notice in accordance with Ind. Code §§ 5-3-1 and 6-1.1-18-5, and held a public hearing regarding the appropriation within this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE WHITELAND TOWN COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:

1. An appropriation of \$1,023,950 from the ARP Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Grant Fund 176 (the ARP Funds) is hereby made as follows:

<u>Police Department</u>. \$409,200 of the ARP Funds is hereby appropriated for use by the Whiteland Police Department for the following purposes:

Six (6) Police Vehicles and Equipment	\$250,000
Fourteen (14) Laptops/Tablets and Installation in Officer Vehicles*	\$63,000*
Fifteen (15) Body Cameras for Officers	\$12,000
One (1) Body Camera for Canine Officer	\$1,500
Fourteen (14) Ballistic Helmets for Officers	\$6,800
Fourteen (14) Ballistic Vests and Plates for Officers	\$6,400
Fifteen (15) Tasers and Cartridges	\$30,000
One (1) or Two (2) Drones	\$20,000
Four (4) Desktop Computers	\$4,000
Miscellaneous Supplies, Equipment, and Services*	\$15,500*

(* Provided, however, the expenditures for the Laptops/Tablets and Miscellaneous Supplies, Equipment, and Services shall not be made until after the second installment of ARP Funds has been received.)

<u>Fire Department</u>. \$614,750 of the ARP Funds is hereby appropriated for use by the Whiteland Fire Department to help fund the stationing of three (3) firefighters per day at

\$12.00 per hour, plus payroll expenses, with the \$614,750 to be allocated over a three-year period.

- 2. The appropriations in this Resolution are in addition to all other appropriations of the Council and the Town for 2022.
- 3. The Clerk-Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to provide information and a copy of this appropriation Resolution to the State Department of Local Government Finance.

a copy of this appropriation Resolution	on to the State Department of Local Government Finance.
4. This Resolution shall Resolution.	be in full force and effect as of the date of adoption of this
DULY ADOPTED on the favor and against.	day of, 2022, by a vote of in
TOWN OF WHIT	ELAND, INDIANA, TOWN COUNCIL
Brad Goedeker, President	
VOTING IN FAVOR	VOTING OPPOSED
Brad Goedeker, President	Brad Goedeker, President
Richard Hill, Vice-President	Richard Hill, Vice-President
Joseph Sayler, Member	Joseph Sayler, Member
Laura Fleury, Member	Laura Fleury, Member
David Hawkins, Member	David Hawkins, Member
ATTEST:	

Debra L. Hendrickson, Clerk-Treasurer